SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1810

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Ryan Sageser.

WHEREAS, Ryan Sageser of Wichita and a student at Bishop Carroll High School has been selected to receive the Amelia Earhart Award of the Civil Air Patrol. Only about two percent of air cadets earn this award, which is the second highest award of the organization. Cadet Sageser earned this award through his record of public service, aviation education, physical training and leadership. He has also attained the rank of cadet captain; and

WHEREAS, The Civil Air Patrol is the volunteer, civilian auxiliary of the United States Air Force. It was formed December 1, 1941, as an emergency measure to make civil aircraft and pilots available to the national defense effort. Today the patrol conducts search missions for missing aircraft, provides emergency disaster relief in conjunction with other relief organizations and homeland security, encourages and fosters civil aviation in local communities and operates a youth cadet program; and

WHEREAS, This is the first time a cadet from the Wichita squadron has earned this honor. Ryan hopes to earn the patrol's highest honor next year and to be accepted at the United States Air Force Academy: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend Ryan Sageser upon being selected to receive the Amelia Earhart Award of the Civil Air Patrol and wish him every success as he continues in the Civil Air Patrol; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to Ryan Sageser, 7815 Westlawn, Wichita, KS 67212 and two copies to Senator Donovan.

Senate Resolution No. 1810 was sponsored by Senator Leslie Donovan.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

 President of the Senate.
 Secretary of the Senate.